which may be in effect in such county. The county purchasing agent shall have power, in accordance with such civil service regulations as may be in effect in such county, to appoint and to remove his assistants, to prescribe their duties, and to fix their salaries within the limits of the appropriation and schedule therefor.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective upon its approval by a majority vote of the board of county commissioners of St. Louis county, and upon compliance with the provisions of Laws of 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 13, 1961.

CHAPTER 320—H. F. No. 1304

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Big Stone county; authorizing the county board to levy taxes for the Big Stone county agricultural society.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Big Stone county, agricultural society tax levy. In addition to the authority conferred by Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 38.27, the board of county commissioners of Big Stone county for each of the next five consecutive years may levy an additional tax of not to exceed one-half mill upon all property subject to taxation and to appropriate and pay over the proceeds thereof when collected to the Big Stone county agricultural society for the sole purpose of constructing or assisting in the construction of a grandstand on the Big Stone county fairgrounds.
- Sec. 2. This act shall be effective upon its approval by a majority of the members of the board of county commissioners of Big Stone county and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 13, 1961.

CHAPTER 321—H. F. No. 1357

An act relating to the certification of psychologists; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Sections 148.81, 148.82, and 148.84.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 148.81 is amended to read:
- 148.81 Certified psychologist or consulting psychologist. Subdivision 1. No person shall use the title "Certified psychologist" or "Certified Consulting Psychologist" without an appropriate certificate granted by the board of examiners. Before granting any such certificate the board shall require any applicant therefor to pass an examination in psychology. This examination shall be given annually at such time and place and under such supervision as the board prescribes. Each applicant shall pay an application fee of \$25, which will not be refunded, and shall satisfy the board that he
 - (a) Is at least 21 years of age;
- (b) Is of good moral character and is professionally ethical;
- (c) Is a citizen of the United States or files a declaration of intention to become a citizen of the United States;
- (d) Has received a doctorate or master's degree with a major in psychology, which may include educational and child psychology, from an accredited college or university or training deemed equivalent by the board;
- (e) Has had at least one year of employment as a psychologist;
- (f) Has not within the preceding six months failed an examination given by the board; and
- (g) Providing, however, that any applicant who has been denied the right to take said examination, or whose certificate has been revoked, or suspended, should have the right to appeal to the district court as in the case of civil action.
- Subd. 2. Any person who has received a doctorate with a major in psychology, which may include educational and child psychology from an accredited college or university, or training deemed equivalent by the board, who has had at least three years of postdoctoral employment as a psychologist, and who otherwise fulfills and complies with the requirements of subdivision 1 hereof may be issued a

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by $\frac{strikeout}{strikeout}$.

consulting psychologist certificate and may use the title "certified consulting psychologist".

- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 148.82, is amended to read:
- 148.82 Certificate, fee. The board shall grant a certified psychologist certificate upon payment of a fee of \$15 to any person who applies therefor within two years from April 23, 1951, who meets the requirements of section 148.81, clauses (a), (b), (c), and (d). The board shall waive an examination and the requirements of clause (d) for any person who is qualified by training and experience to practice psychology and who had been engaged in such practice for at least three years on April 23, 1951. The board shall grant a consulting psychologist certificate upon payment of a fee of \$15, or \$7.50 if currently certified as a psychologist by the board, to any person who applies therefor within three years from July 5, 1961, who meets the requirements of section 148.81, subdivision 1, clauses (a), (b), (c), and (d), and of subdivision 2. The board may grant a an appropriate certificate without examination to any person who at the time of application is licensed or certified by a similar board of another state, whose standards, in the opinion of the board, are not lower than those required by sections 148.79 to 148.86. The board may grant a consulting psychologist certificate without examination to any diplomate of the American Board of Examiners in Professional Psychology. The eertificate certificates granted hereunder shall be valid for a period of two years from date of issuance, but may be renewed biennially. The fee for such renewal shall be \$5 or less at the discretion of the board.
- Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 148.84, is amended to read:
- 148.84 Violations, penalties. Any person not certified as either psychologist or consulting psychologist as provided in sections 148.79 to 148.86 who designates himself or his occupation by the words "certified psychologist," or any person not certified as a consulting psychologist as provided in sections 148.79 to 148.86 who designates himself or his occupation by the words "certified consulting psychologist," or by any other term which implies that he is a certified psychologist or certified consulting psychologist, is guilty of

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

a gross misdemeanor. The board shall investigate facts relating to violations of sections 148.79 to 148.86.

Approved April 13, 1961.

CHAPTER 322-H. F. No. 1362

An act relating to the classification of property for the purposes of taxation; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 273.13, Subdivision 13.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 273.13, Subdivision 13, is amended to read as follows:

Subd. 13. Class 3h, class 3j. All real and personal property which is used for the purposes of any refinery for processing crude petroleum or any derivative thereof, which is subject to a general property tax, shall be classified for purposes of taxation as follows: All such real property of any such refinery shall constitute class 3h and be valued and assessed at 27 percent of the full and true value thereof and all such personal property of any such refinery shall constitute class 3j and be valued and assessed at 17 percent of the full and true value thereof.

Approved April 13, 1961.

CHAPTER 323—H. F. No. 1409

An act relating to registration fee of physical therapists; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 148.73, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 148.73, as amended by Laws 1959, Chapter 282, Section 1, is amended to read:

148.73 Renewals. Every registered physical therapist shall, during the month of January 1952, and during each January thereafter, apply to the board for an extension of his registration and pay a fee of \$5. Registration that is not so

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.